

**VILLAGE OF LOMBARD  
 REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION**

For Inclusion on Board Agenda  
 Bids and Proposals

TO: President and Village Board of Trustees  
 FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager  
 DATE: April 08, 2008  
 AGENDA DATE: April 17, 2008  
 TITLE: Bid Opening For: Main Street Access Improvement Project  
 SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratmol, P.E., Village Engineer *MDR*

**RESULTS:**

Date Bids Were Published 03/14/08 Bidding Closed 04/04/08  
 Total Number of Bids Received 6  
 Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 6

Bid Security Required  Yes  No

Performance Bond Required  Yes  No

Were Any Bids Withdrawn  Yes  No

Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested?  Yes  No

If yes, explain:

Award Recommended to Lowest  Yes  No

Responsible Bidder?  Yes  No

If no, explain:

**FISCAL IMPACT:**

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate: \$553,754.15/\$750,000

Amount of Award: \$580,240.99

Fund: Capital Project Fund, Glenbard School District Contribution  
 Proj#-0828  
 7116.809456

**BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:**

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously  Yes  No

If yes, was quality of work acceptable  Yes  No

Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?  Yes  No

Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply  Yes  No

**REVIEW (as needed):**

Village Attorney XX *OK/Anna King*  
 Finance Director XX *OK/Anna King*  
 Village Manager XX *M.V. L...*  
 Date 4/14/08  
 Date 4/14/08

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

**InterOffice Memo**



**To:**  
**Through:**  
**From:**  
**Date:**  
**Subject:**

William T. Lichter, Village Manager  
 David Gorman, P.E., Acting Director of Public Works  
 David A. Dratmol, P.E., Village Engineer  
 April 8, 2008  
 Main Street Access Improvement Project  
 Project Number: ST-08-03

*WMA*  
*10 PM*

Main Street Access Improvement Project consists of widening Main Street, installing a traffic signal at the south entrance to Glenbard East High School and removing and widening the driveway from the south parking lot.

Fifteen potential bidders and suppliers purchased bid documents. Public Works Engineering received and opened six bids at 10:00 A.M. on April 4, 2008. The results are summarized below:

Company	Bid	Corrected Bid
Chicago Paving Contractors	\$579,999.99	\$580,240.99
John Neri Construction Company	\$589,207.70	
A Lamp Concrete Contractors	\$594,376.90	
Brothers Asphalt	\$651,526.90	
Landmark Contractors	\$678,466.07	
Trine Construction	\$750,500.00	\$750,845.00
<b>Engineer's Estimate</b>	<b>\$553,754.15</b>	

The bid tabulation is attached. The bid tabulation will be posted on the Village website after award of the contract. Please contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information.

The portion of the contract which is to be paid for by the School District came in at \$69,424.21, which is under the \$70,000 cap that was agreed to by the Village and Glenbard East High School.

Chicago Paving Contractors, Inc. of Lake Zurich, Illinois has been around for at least 10 years. According to their references, they have satisfactorily completed many similar projects, at or under the contract cost, on time, and with very little punch list work. In 2007, Chicago Paving satisfactorily completed the Orchard Terrace Project for the Village. Staff recommends award of this contract to Chicago Paving Contractors, Inc. in the amount of **\$580,240.99**.

**VILLAGE OF LOMBARD**  
**REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION**  
For Inclusion on Board Agenda  
Bids and Proposals

TO: President and Village Board of Trustees  
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager  
DATE: April 08, 2008  
AGENDA DATE: April 17, 2008  
TITLE: Bid Opening For: Main Street Access Improvement Project  
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratmol, P.E., Village Engineer *WAL*

**RESULTS:**

Date Bids Were Published 03/14/08 Bidding Closed 04/04/08  
Total Number of Bids Received 6  
Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 6

Bid Security Required Yes  No   
Performance Bond Required Yes  No   
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes  No   
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes  No   
If yes, explain:  
Award Recommended to Lowest Yes  No   
Responsible Bidder? Yes  No   
If no, explain:

**FISCAL IMPACT:**

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate: \$553,754.15/\$750,000  
Amount of Award: \$580,240.99

Fund: Capital Project Fund, Glenbard School District Contribution  
7116.809456 Proj#-0828

**BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:**

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously Yes  No   
If yes, was quality of work acceptable Yes  No   
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes  No   
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply Yes  No

**REVIEW (as needed):**

Village Attorney XX 4/14/08  
Finance Director XX 4/14/08  
Village Manager XX 4/14/08

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



**InterOffice Memo**

**To:** William T. Lichter, Village Manager  
**Through:** David Gorman, P.E., Acting Director of Public Works *WML*  
 David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer *WML*  
**Date:** April 8, 2008  
**Subject:** Main Street Access Improvement Project  
 Project Number: ST-08-03



Main Street Access Improvement Project consists of widening Main Street, installing a traffic signal at the south entrance to Glenbard East High School and removing and widening the driveway from the south parking lot.

Fifteen potential bidders and suppliers purchased bid documents. Public Works Engineering received and opened six bids at 10:00 A.M. on April 4, 2008. The results are summarized below:

Company	Bid	Corrected Bid
Chicago Paving Contractors	\$579,999.99	\$580,240.99
John Neri Construction Company	\$589,207.70	
A Lamp Concrete Contractors	\$594,376.90	
Brothers Asphalt	\$651,526.90	
Landmark Contractors	\$678,466.07	
Trine Construction	\$750,500.00	\$750,845.00
<b>Engineer's Estimate</b>	<b>\$553,754.15</b>	

The bid tabulation is attached. The bid tabulation will be posted on the Village website after award of the contract. Please contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information.

The portion of the contract which is to be paid for by the School District came in at \$69,424.21, which is under the \$70,000 cap that was agreed to by the Village and Glenbard East High School.

Chicago Paving Contractors, Inc. of Lake Zurich, Illinois has been around for at least 10 years. According to their references, they have satisfactorily completed many similar projects, at or under the contract cost, on time, and with very little punch list work. In 2007, Chicago Paving satisfactorily completed the Orchard Terrace Project for the Village. Staff recommends award of this contract to Chicago Paving Contractors, Inc. in the amount of **\$580,240.99**.



CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	28	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$30.00	\$840.00	\$52.00	\$1,456.00
20101000	TEMPORARY FENCE	FOOT	260	\$15.00	\$3,900.00	\$2.00	\$520.00	\$4.00	\$1,040.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	5	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$125.00	\$625.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CUYD	813	\$25.00	\$20,325.00	\$31.00	\$25,203.00	\$34.00	\$27,642.00
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CUYD	241	\$27.00	\$6,507.00	\$36.00	\$8,676.00	\$30.00	\$7,230.00
20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	CUYD	221	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$15.00	\$3,315.00
20700420	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	CUYD	241	\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$40.00	\$9,640.00	\$38.00	\$9,158.00
20800250	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CUYD	37	\$32.00	\$1,184.00	\$82.00	\$3,034.00	\$50.00	\$1,850.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SGYD	1047	\$4.00	\$4,188.00	\$4.00	\$4,188.00	\$5.00	\$5,235.00
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$10.00	\$130.00	\$10.00	\$130.00
25000500	PHOSPHOROUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$10.00	\$130.00	\$10.00	\$130.00
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$10.00	\$130.00	\$10.00	\$130.00
25200110	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SGYD	1047	\$6.00	\$6,282.00	\$5.00	\$5,235.00	\$4.50	\$4,711.50
25200200	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	16	\$50.00	\$800.00	\$1.00	\$16.00	\$5.00	\$80.00
28000510	INLET FILTER	EACH	13	\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$225.00	\$2,925.00
31101200	SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	SGYD	390	\$5.00	\$1,950.00	\$4.00	\$1,560.00	\$5.00	\$1,950.00
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	746	\$2.50	\$1,865.00	\$2.00	\$1,492.00	\$3.00	\$2,238.00
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	9	\$30.00	\$270.00	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$100.00	\$900.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SGYD	23	\$15.00	\$345.00	\$20.00	\$460.00	\$40.00	\$920.00
40603085	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70	TON	995	\$65.00	\$64,675.00	\$71.50	\$71,142.50	\$75.00	\$74,625.00
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50	TON	40	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$140.00	\$5,600.00
40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	280	\$70.00	\$19,600.00	\$90.00	\$25,200.00	\$96.00	\$26,880.00
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	SGYD	766	\$1.50	\$1,149.00	\$2.00	\$1,532.00	\$2.00	\$1,532.00
42300710	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH, SPECIAL	SGYD	27	\$42.00	\$1,134.00	\$70.00	\$1,890.00	\$60.00	\$1,620.00
42300800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH, SPECIAL	SGYD	64	\$45.00	\$2,880.00	\$80.00	\$5,120.00	\$65.00	\$4,160.00
42400430	SPECIAL	SQ FT	3487	\$4.00	\$13,948.00	\$6.00	\$20,922.00	\$4.75	\$16,563.25
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SOFT	92	\$40.00	\$3,680.00	\$30.00	\$2,760.00	\$60.00	\$5,520.00
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-1/2"	SGYD	2685	\$5.00	\$13,425.00	\$3.00	\$8,055.00	\$6.00	\$16,110.00
44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SGYD	450	\$7.00	\$3,150.00	\$5.00	\$2,250.00	\$15.00	\$6,750.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SGYD	254	\$8.00	\$2,032.00	\$10.00	\$2,540.00	\$15.00	\$3,810.00
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	432	\$4.00	\$1,728.00	\$4.00	\$1,728.00	\$3.00	\$1,296.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	1313	\$5.00	\$6,565.00	\$4.00	\$5,252.00	\$4.00	\$5,252.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SOFT	3241	\$1.50	\$4,861.50	\$0.75	\$2,430.75	\$2.00	\$6,482.00
44201729	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 7 INCH	SGYD	85	\$70.00	\$5,950.00	\$60.00	\$5,100.00	\$68.00	\$5,780.00
44201733	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 7 INCH	SGYD	74	\$80.00	\$5,920.00	\$60.00	\$4,440.00	\$65.00	\$4,810.00
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	SGYD	627	\$3.00	\$1,881.00	\$3.50	\$2,194.50	\$5.00	\$3,135.00
44300200	STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	FOOT	572	\$4.00	\$2,288.00	\$2.00	\$1,144.00	\$4.00	\$2,288.00
5500A0050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	253	\$40.00	\$10,120.00	\$73.75	\$18,658.75	\$45.00	\$11,385.00
55100400	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, FABRIC LINED TRENCH 4"	FOOT	56	\$10.00	\$560.00	\$15.00	\$840.00	\$10.00	\$560.00
60109510	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	FOOT	120	\$25.00	\$3,000.00	\$31.00	\$3,720.00	\$24.00	\$2,880.00
60218400	CLOSED LID	EACH	3	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00
60236700	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
60240220	INLETS, TYPE B, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00
60260050	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
60266910	VALVE BOXES TO BE REMOVED	EACH	1	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
60500060	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	2	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$100.00

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	FOOT	977	\$16.00	\$15,632.00	\$18.00	\$17,586.00	\$18.00	\$17,586.00
60604200	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	572	\$25.00	\$14,300.00	\$20.00	\$11,440.00	\$20.00	\$11,440.00
70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L. SUM	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$12,333.04	\$12,333.04	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
72400100	REMOVE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	1	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
72400500	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	4	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
72400600	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE B	EACH	3	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$125.00	\$375.00
72800100	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FOOT	106	\$12.00	\$1,272.00	\$10.00	\$1,060.00	\$10.00	\$1,060.00
78003100	PERFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SOFT	146	\$20.00	\$2,920.00	\$30.75	\$4,489.50	\$24.50	\$3,577.00
78003110	PERFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 4"	FOOT	2341	\$5.00	\$11,705.00	\$4.15	\$9,715.15	\$2.70	\$6,320.70
78003130	PERFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 6"	FOOT	421	\$10.00	\$4,210.00	\$5.85	\$2,462.85	\$6.25	\$2,631.25
78003150	PERFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 12"	FOOT	457	\$20.00	\$9,140.00	\$13.25	\$6,055.25	\$12.50	\$5,712.50
78003180	PERFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 24"	FOOT	79	\$35.00	\$2,765.00	\$31.00	\$2,449.00	\$25.00	\$1,975.00
78300100	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SOFT	87	\$3.00	\$261.00	\$4.00	\$348.00	\$3.00	\$261.00
81000600	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	21	\$7.00	\$147.00	\$10.50	\$220.50	\$15.00	\$315.00
81000700	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	183	\$11.50	\$2,104.50	\$15.50	\$2,836.50	\$16.00	\$2,928.00
81000800	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	5	\$15.50	\$77.50	\$18.50	\$92.50	\$25.00	\$125.00
81001000	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	32	\$19.00	\$608.00	\$19.50	\$624.00	\$25.00	\$800.00
81018500	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	36	\$13.60	\$489.60	\$18.50	\$666.00	\$25.00	\$900.00
81018600	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	14	\$19.25	\$269.50	\$25.75	\$360.50	\$28.00	\$392.00
81018900	CONDUIT PUSHED, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	140	\$32.10	\$4,494.00	\$27.30	\$3,822.00	\$30.00	\$4,200.00
81400100	HANDHOLE	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$978.50	\$1,957.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
81400300	DOUBLE HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,855.00	\$1,855.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00
81900200	TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK	FOOT	161	\$2.60	\$418.60	\$5.15	\$829.15	\$6.00	\$966.00
85000200	MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL	EACH	1	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$3,605.00	\$3,605.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
85700205	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$19,100.00	\$19,100.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
85700505	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER IN EXISTING CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,755.00	\$8,755.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
87301215	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 2C	FOOT	335	\$0.80	\$268.00	\$2.10	\$703.50	\$2.50	\$837.50
87301225	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 3C	FOOT	685	\$0.95	\$650.75	\$2.10	\$1,438.50	\$2.50	\$1,712.50
87301245	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 5C	FOOT	1315	\$1.05	\$1,380.75	\$2.10	\$2,761.50	\$2.50	\$3,287.50
87301255	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 7C	FOOT	215	\$1.10	\$236.50	\$2.10	\$451.50	\$2.50	\$537.50
87301805	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C	FOOT	76	\$2.10	\$159.60	\$6.50	\$494.00	\$8.00	\$608.00
87502480	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 14 FT.	EACH	3	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,110.00	\$3,330.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00
87502500	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 16 FT.	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
87502520	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 18 FT.	EACH	1	\$775.00	\$775.00	\$1,288.00	\$1,288.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
87702870	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 28 FT.	EACH	1	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$8,550.00	\$8,550.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
87702900	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 34 FT.	EACH	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$9,180.00	\$9,180.00	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00
87800100	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	FOOT	20	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00	\$160.00	\$3,200.00
87800150	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C	FOOT	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$305.00	\$1,220.00	\$325.00	\$1,300.00
87800415	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	30	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$191.00	\$5,730.00	\$210.00	\$6,300.00



CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
88030020	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$1,045.00	\$3,135.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00
88030050	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	5	\$875.00	\$4,375.00	\$1,025.00	\$5,125.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00
88030100	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
88030110	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,575.00	\$1,575.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
88102717	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	2	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,030.00	\$2,060.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
88102747	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 2-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	1	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,060.00	\$2,060.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00
88200310	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOVERED, PLASTIC	EACH	4	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$210.00	\$840.00	\$215.00	\$860.00
88700200	LIGHT DETECTOR	EACH	2	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,288.00	\$2,576.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00
88700300	LIGHT DETECTOR, AMPLIFIER	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,960.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
88800100	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$387.00	\$1,548.00	\$425.00	\$1,700.00
89502375	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	EACH	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,090.00	\$3,090.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
Z0001050	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE 12"	SOYD	708	\$13.00	\$9,204.00	\$14.00	\$9,912.00	\$15.00	\$10,620.00
Z0019600	DUST CONTROL WATERING	UNIT	8	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$8.00	\$50.00	\$400.00
X0300737	RADIO TRANSCIVER	EACH	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,280.00	\$10,560.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
X0301576	COAXIAL CABLE IN CONDUIT	FOOT	232	\$1.50	\$348.00	\$2.10	\$487.20	\$3.00	\$696.00
X0322256	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	SOFT	26	\$52.00	\$1,352.00	\$25.00	\$650.00	\$18.00	\$468.00
X0323706	TRASH RECEPTACLE RELOCATION	EACH	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
X0323973	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE	FOOT	640	\$4.00	\$2,560.00	\$2.00	\$1,280.00	\$3.50	\$2,240.00
X0323974	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE MAINTENANCE	FOOT	320	\$4.00	\$1,280.00	\$2.00	\$640.00	\$4.00	\$1,280.00
X0324912	RADIO ANTENNA	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$440.00	\$880.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
X4021000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	EACH	2	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$280.00	\$560.00	\$300.00	\$600.00
X4022000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE)	EACH	3	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
X8011000	TELEPHONE SERVICE INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$265.00	\$265.00	\$1,545.00	\$1,545.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
X8050016	SERVICE INSTALLATION, POLE MOUNT	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,015.00	\$1,015.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
X8620020	UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,815.00	\$10,815.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
X8730027	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, GROUNDING, NO. 6 1C	FOOT	517	\$1.05	\$542.85	\$2.25	\$1,163.25	\$2.50	\$1,292.50
X8730250	SHIELDED	FOOT	326	\$0.75	\$244.50	\$2.10	\$684.60	\$3.00	\$978.00
XX003553	VIDEO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	EACH	1	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$9,015.00	\$9,015.00	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
XX003668	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	L. SUM	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
XX005230	VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM COMPLETE INTERSECTION	EACH	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$36,565.00	\$36,565.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
XX005645	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4"	SOYD	228	\$45.00	\$10,260.00	\$50.00	\$11,400.00	\$45.00	\$10,260.00
XX005656	INLET FILTER CLEANING	EACH	22	\$75.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00
	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, COMMUNICATION, NO. 18 3C	FOOT	500	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00
	MANUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROL PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH	EACH	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
	RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - LEVEL II	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00
	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	CU FT	263	\$2.00	\$526.00	\$14.00	\$3,682.00	\$4.00	\$1,052.00
	INLETS, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
	STORM SEWERS, 4" PVC FOR INLETS SPECIAL	FOOT	70	\$35.00	\$2,450.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.00	\$1,400.00
	UNDERCUTTING FOR UTILITIES	CUYD	6	\$35.00	\$210.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$300.00
	Corrected Total				\$553,754.15		\$580,240.99		\$589,207.70
	As Read						\$579,999.99		\$589,207.70
							\$241.00		

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	28	\$50.00	\$1,400.00	\$30.00	\$840.00	\$56.00	\$1,568.00
20101000	TEMPORARY FENCE	FOOT	260	\$3.00	\$780.00	\$4.00	\$1,040.00	\$5.00	\$1,300.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$120.00	\$360.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	5	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$500.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CUYD	813	\$32.00	\$26,016.00	\$40.00	\$32,520.00	\$59.15	\$48,088.95
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CUYD	241	\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$69.30	\$16,701.30
20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	CUYD	221	\$15.00	\$3,315.00	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$59.15	\$13,072.15
20700420	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	CUYD	241	\$28.00	\$6,748.00	\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$54.00	\$13,014.00
20800250	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CUYD	37	\$40.00	\$1,480.00	\$50.00	\$1,850.00	\$45.00	\$1,665.00
21016150	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SOYD	1047	\$2.00	\$2,094.00	\$5.00	\$5,235.00	\$6.00	\$6,282.00
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$1.00	\$13.00	\$3.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$13.00
25000500	PHOSPHOROUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$1.00	\$13.00	\$3.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$13.00
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$1.00	\$13.00	\$3.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$13.00
25200110	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SOYD	1047	\$8.00	\$8,376.00	\$4.50	\$4,711.50	\$7.00	\$7,329.00
25200200	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	16	\$20.00	\$320.00	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$75.00	\$1,200.00
28000510	INLET FILTER	EACH	13	\$225.00	\$2,925.00	\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$222.00	\$2,886.00
31101200	SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	SOYD	390	\$6.00	\$2,340.00	\$6.00	\$2,340.00	\$6.50	\$2,535.00
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	746	\$3.00	\$2,238.00	\$1.00	\$746.00	\$2.00	\$1,492.00
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	9	\$20.00	\$180.00	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$50.00	\$450.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SOYD	23	\$15.00	\$345.00	\$30.00	\$690.00	\$40.00	\$920.00
40603085	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70	TON	995	\$65.00	\$64,675.00	\$65.00	\$64,675.00	\$67.00	\$66,665.00
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C" N50	TON	40	\$85.00	\$3,400.00	\$80.00	\$3,200.00	\$93.00	\$3,720.00
40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	280	\$75.00	\$21,000.00	\$80.00	\$22,400.00	\$83.00	\$23,240.00
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	SOYD	766	\$2.00	\$1,532.00	\$1.50	\$1,149.00	\$1.50	\$1,149.00
42300710	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SOYD	27	\$70.00	\$1,890.00	\$60.00	\$1,620.00	\$65.40	\$1,765.80
42300800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SOYD	64	\$80.00	\$5,120.00	\$70.00	\$4,480.00	\$70.75	\$4,528.00
42400430	SPECIAL	SQ FT	3487	\$5.00	\$17,435.00	\$5.00	\$17,435.00	\$5.50	\$19,178.50
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQFT	92	\$25.00	\$2,300.00	\$50.00	\$4,600.00	\$44.50	\$4,094.00
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-1/2"	SOYD	2685	\$4.00	\$10,740.00	\$4.00	\$10,740.00	\$2.65	\$7,115.25
44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SOYD	450	\$4.00	\$1,800.00	\$4.00	\$1,800.00	\$5.60	\$2,520.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SOYD	254	\$15.00	\$3,810.00	\$10.00	\$2,540.00	\$12.00	\$3,048.00
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	432	\$4.00	\$1,728.00	\$6.00	\$2,592.00	\$10.20	\$4,406.40
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	1313	\$4.00	\$5,252.00	\$5.00	\$6,565.00	\$10.25	\$13,458.25
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SOFT	3241	\$1.00	\$3,241.00	\$2.00	\$6,482.00	\$3.10	\$10,047.10
44201729	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 7 INCH	SOYD	85	\$70.00	\$5,950.00	\$100.00	\$8,500.00	\$58.00	\$4,930.00
44201733	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 7 INCH	SOYD	74	\$65.00	\$4,810.00	\$100.00	\$7,400.00	\$58.00	\$4,292.00
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	SOYD	627	\$6.00	\$3,762.00	\$5.00	\$3,135.00	\$5.00	\$3,135.00
44300200	STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	FOOT	572	\$8.00	\$4,576.00	\$5.00	\$2,860.00	\$3.50	\$2,002.00
550A0050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	253	\$65.00	\$13,915.00	\$50.00	\$12,650.00	\$143.50	\$36,305.50
55100400	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 10"	FOOT	56	\$15.00	\$840.00	\$20.00	\$1,120.00	\$50.80	\$2,844.80
60109510	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, FABRIC LINED TRENCH 4"	FOOT	120	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$30.00	\$3,600.00	\$34.55	\$4,146.00
60218400	CLOSED LID	EACH	3	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,322.00	\$9,966.00
60235700	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,142.50	\$8,570.00
60240220	INLETS, TYPE B, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,202.00	\$8,808.00
60260050	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	1	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,185.00	\$1,185.00
60266910	VALVE BOXES TO BE REMOVED	EACH	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$94.50	\$94.50
60500060	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	2	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$246.50	\$493.00

Alamp Concrete

Brothers Asphalt

Landmark Contractors

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	28	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$30.00	\$840.00	\$52.00	\$1,456.00
20101000	TEMPORARY FENCE	FOOT	260	\$15.00	\$3,900.00	\$2.00	\$520.00	\$4.00	\$1,040.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	5	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$125.00	\$625.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CUYD	813	\$25.00	\$20,325.00	\$31.00	\$25,203.00	\$34.00	\$27,642.00
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CUYD	241	\$27.00	\$6,507.00	\$36.00	\$8,676.00	\$30.00	\$7,230.00
20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	CUYD	221	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$15.00	\$3,315.00
20700420	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	CUYD	241	\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$40.00	\$9,640.00	\$38.00	\$9,158.00
20800250	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CUYD	37	\$32.00	\$1,184.00	\$82.00	\$3,034.00	\$50.00	\$1,850.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	CUYD	1047	\$4.00	\$4,188.00	\$4.00	\$4,188.00	\$5.00	\$5,235.00
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$10.00	\$130.00	\$10.00	\$130.00
25000500	PHOSPHOROUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$10.00	\$130.00	\$10.00	\$130.00
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$10.00	\$130.00	\$10.00	\$130.00
25200110	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	CUYD	1047	\$6.00	\$6,282.00	\$5.00	\$5,235.00	\$4.50	\$4,711.50
25200200	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	16	\$50.00	\$800.00	\$1.00	\$16.00	\$5.00	\$80.00
28000510	INLET FILTER	EACH	13	\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$225.00	\$2,925.00
31101200	SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	SQYD	390	\$5.00	\$1,950.00	\$4.00	\$1,560.00	\$5.00	\$1,950.00
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	746	\$2.50	\$1,865.00	\$2.00	\$1,492.00	\$3.00	\$2,238.00
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	9	\$30.00	\$270.00	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$100.00	\$900.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQYD	23	\$15.00	\$345.00	\$20.00	\$460.00	\$40.00	\$920.00
40603085	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70	TON	995	\$65.00	\$64,745.00	\$71.50	\$71,142.50	\$75.00	\$74,625.00
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50	TON	40	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$140.00	\$5,600.00
40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	280	\$70.00	\$19,600.00	\$90.00	\$25,200.00	\$86.00	\$26,880.00
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	SQYD	766	\$1.50	\$1,149.00	\$2.00	\$1,532.00	\$2.00	\$1,532.00
42300710	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SQYD	27	\$42.00	\$1,134.00	\$70.00	\$1,890.00	\$60.00	\$1,620.00
42300800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH, SPECIAL	SQYD	64	\$45.00	\$2,880.00	\$80.00	\$5,120.00	\$65.00	\$4,160.00
42400430	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH, SPECIAL	SQ FT	3487	\$4.00	\$13,948.00	\$6.00	\$20,922.00	\$4.75	\$16,563.25
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNING	SQFT	92	\$40.00	\$3,680.00	\$30.00	\$2,760.00	\$60.00	\$5,520.00
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-1/2"	SQYD	2685	\$5.00	\$13,425.00	\$3.00	\$8,055.00	\$6.00	\$16,110.00
44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SQYD	450	\$7.00	\$3,150.00	\$5.00	\$2,250.00	\$15.00	\$6,750.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQYD	254	\$8.00	\$2,032.00	\$10.00	\$2,540.00	\$15.00	\$3,810.00
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	432	\$4.00	\$1,728.00	\$4.00	\$1,728.00	\$3.00	\$1,296.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	1313	\$5.00	\$6,565.00	\$4.00	\$5,252.00	\$4.00	\$5,252.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQFT	3241	\$1.50	\$4,861.50	\$0.75	\$2,430.75	\$2.00	\$6,482.00
44201729	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 7 INCH	SQYD	85	\$70.00	\$5,950.00	\$60.00	\$5,100.00	\$68.00	\$5,780.00
44201733	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 7 INCH	SQYD	74	\$80.00	\$5,920.00	\$60.00	\$4,440.00	\$65.00	\$4,810.00
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	SQYD	627	\$3.00	\$1,881.00	\$3.50	\$2,194.50	\$5.00	\$3,135.00
44300200	STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	FOOT	572	\$4.00	\$2,288.00	\$2.00	\$1,144.00	\$4.00	\$2,288.00
550A0050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	253	\$40.00	\$10,120.00	\$73.75	\$18,658.75	\$45.00	\$11,385.00
55100400	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 10"	FOOT	56	\$10.00	\$560.00	\$15.00	\$840.00	\$10.00	\$560.00
60109510	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, FABRIC LINED TRENCH 4"	FOOT	120	\$25.00	\$3,000.00	\$31.00	\$3,720.00	\$24.00	\$2,880.00
60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	3	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00
60235700	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
60240220	INLETS, TYPE B, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00
60260050	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
60266910	VALVE BOXES TO BE REMOVED	EACH	1	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$100.00

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
60500060	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	2	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$100.00
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6-12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	977	\$16.00	\$15,632.00	\$18.00	\$17,586.00	\$18.00	\$17,586.00
60604200	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6-12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	572	\$25.00	\$14,300.00	\$20.00	\$11,440.00	\$20.00	\$11,440.00
70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L.SUM	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$12,333.04	\$12,333.04	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
72400100	REMOVE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	1	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
72400500	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	4	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
72400600	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE B	EACH	3	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$125.00	\$375.00
72800100	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FOOT	106	\$12.00	\$1,272.00	\$10.00	\$1,060.00	\$10.00	\$1,060.00
78003100	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQFT	146	\$20.00	\$2,920.00	\$30.75	\$4,489.50	\$24.50	\$3,577.00
78003110	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 4"	FOOT	2341	\$5.00	\$11,705.00	\$4.15	\$9,715.15	\$2.70	\$6,320.70
78003130	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 6"	FOOT	421	\$10.00	\$4,210.00	\$5.85	\$2,462.85	\$6.25	\$2,631.25
78003150	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 12"	FOOT	457	\$20.00	\$9,140.00	\$13.25	\$6,055.25	\$12.50	\$5,712.50
78003180	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 24"	FOOT	79	\$35.00	\$2,765.00	\$31.00	\$2,449.00	\$25.00	\$1,975.00
78300100	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SQFT	87	\$3.00	\$261.00	\$4.00	\$348.00	\$3.00	\$261.00
81000600	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	21	\$7.00	\$147.00	\$10.50	\$220.50	\$15.00	\$315.00
81000700	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	183	\$11.50	\$2,104.50	\$15.00	\$2,745.00	\$16.00	\$2,928.00
81000800	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	5	\$15.50	\$77.50	\$18.50	\$92.50	\$25.00	\$125.00
81001000	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	32	\$19.00	\$608.00	\$19.50	\$624.00	\$25.00	\$800.00
81018500	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	36	\$13.60	\$489.60	\$18.50	\$666.00	\$25.00	\$900.00
81018600	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	14	\$19.25	\$269.50	\$25.75	\$360.50	\$28.00	\$392.00
81018900	CONDUIT PUSHED, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	140	\$32.10	\$4,494.00	\$27.30	\$3,822.00	\$30.00	\$4,200.00
81400100	HANDHOLE	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$978.50	\$1,957.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
81400300	DOUBLE HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,855.00	\$1,855.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00
81900200	TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK	FOOT	161	\$2.60	\$418.60	\$5.15	\$829.15	\$6.00	\$966.00
85000200	MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL	EACH	1	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$3,605.00	\$3,605.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
85700206	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$19,100.00	\$19,100.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
85700506	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER IN EXISTING CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,755.00	\$8,755.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
87301219	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 2C	FOOT	335	\$0.80	\$268.00	\$2.10	\$703.50	\$2.50	\$837.50
87301228	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 3C	FOOT	685	\$0.95	\$650.75	\$2.10	\$1,438.50	\$2.50	\$1,712.50
87301245	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 5C	FOOT	1315	\$1.05	\$1,380.75	\$2.10	\$2,761.50	\$2.50	\$3,287.50
87301259	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 7C	FOOT	215	\$1.10	\$236.50	\$2.10	\$451.50	\$2.50	\$537.50
87301806	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C	FOOT	76	\$2.10	\$159.60	\$6.50	\$494.00	\$8.00	\$608.00
87502480	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 14 FT.	EACH	3	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,110.00	\$3,330.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00
87502500	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 16 FT.	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
87502520	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 18 FT.	EACH	1	\$775.00	\$775.00	\$1,288.00	\$1,288.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
87702870	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 28 FT.	EACH	1	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$8,550.00	\$8,550.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
87702900	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 34 FT.	EACH	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$9,180.00	\$9,180.00	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00
87800100	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	FOOT	20	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00	\$160.00	\$3,200.00
87800150	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C	FOOT	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$305.00	\$1,220.00	\$325.00	\$1,300.00
87800419	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	30	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$191.00	\$5,730.00	\$210.00	\$6,300.00

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
88030020	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$1,045.00	\$3,135.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00
88030050	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	5	\$875.00	\$4,375.00	\$1,025.00	\$5,125.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00
88030100	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
88030110	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,575.00	\$1,575.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
88102717	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	2	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,030.00	\$2,060.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
88102747	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 2-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	1	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,060.00	\$2,060.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00
88200310	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOVERED, PLASTIC	EACH	4	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$210.00	\$840.00	\$215.00	\$860.00
88700200	LIGHT DETECTOR	EACH	2	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,288.00	\$2,576.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00
88700300	LIGHT DETECTOR AMPLIFIER	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,960.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
88800100	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$387.00	\$1,548.00	\$425.00	\$1,700.00
89502375	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	EACH	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,090.00	\$3,090.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
Z0010050	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE 12"	SOYD	708	\$13.00	\$9,204.00	\$14.00	\$9,912.00	\$15.00	\$10,620.00
Z0019600	DUST CONTROL WATERING	UNIT	8	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$8.00	\$50.00	\$400.00
X0300737	RADIO TRANSCIVER	EACH	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,280.00	\$10,560.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
X0301576	COAXIAL CABLE IN CONDUIT	FOOT	232	\$1.50	\$348.00	\$2.10	\$487.20	\$3.00	\$696.00
X0322256	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	SOFT	26	\$52.00	\$1,352.00	\$25.00	\$650.00	\$18.00	\$468.00
X0323706	TRASH RECEPTACLE RELOCATION	EACH	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
X0323973	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE	FOOT	640	\$4.00	\$2,560.00	\$2.00	\$1,280.00	\$3.50	\$2,240.00
X032912	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE MAINTENANCE	FOOT	320	\$4.00	\$1,280.00	\$2.00	\$640.00	\$4.00	\$1,280.00
X4021000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$440.00	\$880.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
X4022000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE)	EACH	3	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
X8011000	TELEPHONE SERVICE INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$265.00	\$265.00	\$1,545.00	\$1,545.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
X8050016	SERVICE INSTALLATION, POLE MOUNT	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,015.00	\$1,015.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
X8620020	UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,815.00	\$10,815.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
X8730027	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 20 3C, TWISTED, ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 20 3C, TWISTED,	FOOT	517	\$1.05	\$542.85	\$2.25	\$1,163.25	\$2.50	\$1,292.50
X8730250	SHIELDED VIDEO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	FOOT	326	\$0.75	\$244.50	\$2.10	\$684.60	\$3.00	\$978.00
XX003553	VIDEO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	EACH	1	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$9,015.00	\$9,015.00	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
XX003668	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	L. SUM	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
XX006230	VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM COMPLETE INTERSECTION	EACH	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$36,585.00	\$36,585.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
XX006645	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4"	SOYD	228	\$45.00	\$10,260.00	\$50.00	\$11,400.00	\$45.00	\$10,260.00
XX006656	INLET FILTER CLEANING	EACH	22	\$75.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00
	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, COMMUNICATION, NO. 18 3C	FOOT	500	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00
	MANUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROL PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH	EACH	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
	RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - LEVEL II	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00
	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	CU FT	263	\$2.00	\$526.00	\$14.00	\$3,682.00	\$4.00	\$1,052.00
	INLETS, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
	STORM SEWERS, 4" PVC FOR INLETS SPECIAL	FOOT	70	\$35.00	\$2,450.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.00	\$1,400.00
	UNDERCUTTING FOR UTILITIES	CUYD	6	\$35.00	\$210.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$300.00
	Corrected Total				\$553,754.15		\$580,240.99		\$589,207.70
	As Read						\$579,999.99		\$589,207.70
							\$241.00		

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	Alamp Concrete		Brothers Asphalt		Landmark Contractors	
						UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	28	\$50.00	\$1,400.00						
20101000	TEMPORARY FENCE	FOOT	260	\$3.00	\$780.00			\$30.00	\$840.00	\$56.00	\$1,568.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$200.00	\$600.00			\$4.00	\$1,040.00	\$5.00	\$1,300.00
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	5	\$200.00	\$1,000.00			\$120.00	\$360.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CUYD	813	\$320.00	\$260,160.00			\$150.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$500.00
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CUYD	241	\$30.00	\$7,230.00			\$40.00	\$32,520.00	\$59.15	\$48,088.95
20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	CUYD	221	\$15.00	\$3,315.00			\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$69.30	\$16,701.30
20700420	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	CUYD	241	\$28.00	\$6,728.00			\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$59.15	\$13,072.15
20800250	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CUYD	37	\$40.00	\$1,480.00			\$30.00	\$7,230.00	\$4.00	\$13,014.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQYD	1047	\$2.00	\$2,094.00			\$50.00	\$1,850.00	\$45.00	\$1,665.00
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$1.00	\$13.00			\$3.00	\$39.00	\$6.00	\$6,282.00
25000500	PHOSPHOROUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$1.00	\$13.00			\$3.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$13.00
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$1.00	\$13.00			\$3.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$13.00
25200110	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SQYD	1047	\$8.00	\$8,376.00			\$3.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$13.00
25200200	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	16	\$20.00	\$320.00			\$4.50	\$4,711.50	\$7.00	\$7,329.00
28000510	INLET FILTER	EACH	13	\$25.00	\$325.00			\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$75.00	\$1,200.00
31101200	SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	SQYD	390	\$6.00	\$2,340.00			\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$222.00	\$2,886.00
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	746	\$3.00	\$2,238.00			\$6.00	\$2,340.00	\$6.50	\$2,535.00
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	9	\$20.00	\$180.00			\$1.00	\$746.00	\$2.00	\$1,492.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQYD	23	\$15.00	\$345.00			\$1.00	\$9.00	\$50.00	\$450.00
40603088	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70	TON	995	\$65.00	\$64,675.00			\$30.00	\$690.00	\$40.00	\$920.00
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50	TON	40	\$85.00	\$3,400.00			\$60.00	\$64,675.00	\$67.00	\$66,665.00
40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	280	\$75.00	\$21,000.00			\$80.00	\$3,200.00	\$93.00	\$3,720.00
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	SQYD	766	\$2.00	\$1,532.00			\$22.00	\$22,400.00	\$83.00	\$23,240.00
42300710	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SQYD	27	\$70.00	\$1,890.00			\$1.50	\$1,149.00	\$1.50	\$1,149.00
42300800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH, SPECIAL	SQYD	27	\$70.00	\$1,890.00			\$60.00	\$1,620.00	\$65.40	\$1,765.80
42400430	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH, SPECIAL	SQYD	64	\$80.00	\$5,120.00			\$70.00	\$4,480.00	\$70.75	\$4,528.00
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNING	SQ FT	3487	\$5.00	\$17,435.00			\$5.00	\$17,435.00	\$5.50	\$19,178.50
44000158	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-1/2"	SQYD	92	\$25.00	\$2,300.00			\$50.00	\$4,600.00	\$44.50	\$4,094.00
44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SQYD	2685	\$4.00	\$10,740.00			\$4.00	\$10,740.00	\$2.65	\$7,115.25
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQYD	450	\$4.00	\$1,800.00			\$4.00	\$1,800.00	\$5.60	\$2,520.00
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	254	\$15.00	\$3,810.00			\$10.00	\$2,540.00	\$12.00	\$3,048.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	432	\$4.00	\$1,728.00			\$6.00	\$2,592.00	\$10.20	\$4,406.40
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQFT	1313	\$4.00	\$5,252.00			\$5.00	\$6,565.00	\$10.25	\$13,458.25
44201723	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 7 INCH	SQYD	3241	\$1.00	\$3,241.00			\$2.00	\$6,482.00	\$3.10	\$10,047.10
44201733	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 7 INCH	SQYD	85	\$70.00	\$5,950.00			\$100.00	\$8,500.00	\$58.00	\$4,930.00
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	SQYD	74	\$65.00	\$4,810.00			\$100.00	\$7,400.00	\$68.00	\$4,292.00
44300200	STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	SQYD	627	\$6.00	\$3,762.00			\$5.00	\$3,135.00	\$5.00	\$3,135.00
550A0050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	572	\$8.00	\$4,576.00			\$5.00	\$2,860.00	\$3.50	\$2,002.00
55100400	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 10"	FOOT	253	\$55.00	\$13,915.00			\$50.00	\$12,650.00	\$143.50	\$36,305.50
60109510	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, FABRIC LINED TRENCH 4"	FOOT	56	\$15.00	\$840.00			\$20.00	\$1,120.00	\$50.80	\$2,844.80
60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	FOOT	120	\$35.00	\$4,200.00			\$30.00	\$3,600.00	\$34.55	\$4,146.00
60235700	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	3	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00			\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,322.00	\$9,966.00
60240220	INLETS, TYPE B, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00			\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,142.50	\$8,570.00
60260050	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	4	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00			\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,202.00	\$8,808.00
60266910	VALVE BOXES TO BE REMOVED	EACH	1	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00			\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,185.00	\$1,185.00
			1	\$100.00	\$100.00			\$300.00	\$300.00	\$94.50	\$94.50

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	Alamp Concrete		Brothers Asphalt		Landmark Contractors	
						UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
60500060	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	2	\$125.00	\$250.00						
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	977	\$17.00	\$16,609.00						
60604200	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	572	\$19.00	\$10,868.00						
70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L.SUM	1	\$44,000.00	\$44,000.00						
72400100	REMOVE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	1	\$200.00	\$200.00						
72400500	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00						
72400600	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE B	EACH	3	\$300.00	\$900.00						
72800100	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FOOT	106	\$28.00	\$2,968.00						
78003100	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQFT	146	\$24.20	\$3,533.20						
78003110	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 4"	FOOT	2341	\$2.50	\$5,852.50						
78003130	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 6"	FOOT	421	\$6.05	\$2,547.05						
78003150	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 12"	FOOT	457	\$12.10	\$5,529.70						
78003180	LINE 24"	FOOT	79	\$24.20	\$1,911.80						
78300100	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SQFT	87	\$2.05	\$178.35						
81000600	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	21	\$10.50	\$220.50						
81000700	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	183	\$15.25	\$2,790.75						
81000800	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	5	\$20.00	\$95.00						
81001000	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	32	\$20.00	\$640.00						
81018500	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	36	\$19.00	\$684.00						
81018600	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	14	\$26.25	\$367.50						
81018900	CONDUIT PUSHED, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	140	\$27.85	\$3,899.00						
81400100	HANDHOLE	EACH	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00						
81400300	DOUBLE HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00						
81900200	TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK	FOOT	161	\$5.25	\$845.25						
85000200	MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00						
85700205	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00						
85700505	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER IN EXISTING CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00						
87301215	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 2C	FOOT	335	\$2.15	\$720.25						
87301225	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 3C	FOOT	685	\$2.15	\$1,472.75						
87301245	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 5C	FOOT	1315	\$2.15	\$2,827.25						
87301255	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 7C	FOOT	215	\$2.15	\$462.25						
87301805	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C	FOOT	76	\$7.00	\$532.00						
87502480	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 14 FT.	EACH	3	\$1,130.00	\$3,390.00						
87502500	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 16 FT.	EACH	1	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00						
87502520	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 18 FT.	EACH	1	\$1,325.00	\$1,325.00						
87702870	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 28 FT.	EACH	1	\$8,725.00	\$8,725.00						
87702900	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 34 FT.	EACH	1	\$9,360.00	\$9,360.00						
87800100	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	FOOT	20	\$145.00	\$2,900.00						
87800150	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C	FOOT	4	\$310.00	\$1,240.00						
87800415	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	30	\$195.00	\$5,850.00						

Alamp Concrete

Brothers Asphalt

Landmark Contractors

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
88030020	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$1,070.00	\$3,210.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,015.00	\$3,045.00
88030050	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	5	\$1,050.00	\$5,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$995.00	\$4,975.00
88030100	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,575.00	\$1,575.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
88030110	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,630.00	\$1,630.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00
88102717	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	2	\$1,050.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
88102747	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 2-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	1	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
88200310	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOVERED, PLASTIC	EACH	4	\$210.00	\$840.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$800.00
88700200	LIGHT DETECTOR	EACH	2	\$1,315.00	\$2,630.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00
88700300	LIGHT DETECTOR AMPLIFIER	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
88800100	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	4	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$375.00	\$1,500.00
89502375	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	EACH	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
Z0001050	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE 12"	SCYD	708	\$14.00	\$9,912.00	\$15.00	\$10,620.00	\$22.50	\$15,930.00
Z0019600	DUST CONTROL WATERING	UNIT	8	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$148.00	\$1,184.00
X0300737	RADIO TRANSCIVER	EACH	2	\$5,400.00	\$10,800.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$5,125.00	\$10,250.00
X0301576	COAXIAL CABLE IN CONDUIT	FOOT	232	\$2.15	\$498.80	\$4.00	\$928.00	\$2.00	\$464.00
X0322256	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	SQFT	26	\$30.00	\$780.00	\$30.00	\$780.00	\$15.00	\$390.00
X0323706	TRASH RECEPTACLE RELOCATION	EACH	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$444.00	\$444.00
X0323973	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE	FOOT	640	\$3.00	\$1,920.00	\$4.00	\$2,560.00	\$5.00	\$3,200.00
X0323974	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE MAINTENANCE	FOOT	320	\$1.00	\$320.00	\$5.00	\$1,600.00	\$2.00	\$640.00
X0324912	RADIO ANTENNA	EACH	2	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$425.00	\$850.00
X4021000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	EACH	2	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$739.80	\$1,479.60
X4022000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE)	EACH	3	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$739.80	\$2,219.40
X8011000	TELEPHONE SERVICE INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
X8050016	SERVICE INSTALLATION, POLE MOUNT	EACH	1	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$985.00	\$985.00
X8620020	UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY	EACH	1	\$11,025.00	\$11,025.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00
X8730021	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, GROUNDING, NO. 6-1C	FOOT	517	\$2.30	\$1,189.10	\$4.00	\$2,068.00	\$2.15	\$1,111.55
X8730250	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 20 3C, TWISTED, SHIELDED	FOOT	326	\$2.15	\$700.90	\$4.00	\$1,304.00	\$2.00	\$652.00
XX0035563	VIDEO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	EACH	1	\$9,200.00	\$9,200.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,750.00	\$8,750.00
XX0036668	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	L SUM	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
XX0052309	VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM COMPLETE INTERSECTION	EACH	1	\$37,275.00	\$37,275.00	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$35,500.00	\$35,500.00
XX0056645	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4"	SCYD	228	\$35.00	\$7,980.00	\$40.00	\$9,120.00	\$35.00	\$7,980.00
XX0056566	INLET FILTER CLEANING	EACH	22	\$65.00	\$1,430.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00	\$148.00	\$3,256.00
	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, COMMUNICATION, NO. 18 3C	FOOT	500	\$1.60	\$800.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.50	\$750.00
	MANUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROL PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH	EACH	1	\$315.00	\$315.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
	RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - LEVEL II	EACH	1	\$3,570.00	\$3,570.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00
	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	CU FT	263	\$10.00	\$2,630.00	\$20.00	\$5,260.00	\$22.19	\$5,835.97
	INLETS, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$369.90	\$369.90
	STORM SEWERS, 4" PVC FOR INLETS SPECIAL	FOOT	70	\$35.00	\$2,450.00	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$66.60	\$4,662.00
	UNDERCUTTING FOR UTILITIES	CUYD	6	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$111.00	\$666.00
	Corrected Total			\$594,376.90	\$594,376.90	\$651,526.00	\$651,526.00	\$678,466.07	\$678,466.07
	As Read			\$594,376.90	\$594,376.90	\$651,526.00	\$651,526.00	\$678,466.07	\$678,466.07



CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	Time Construction		Average	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	28	\$24.00	\$672.00	\$40.33	\$1,129.33
20101000	TEMPORARY FENCE	FOOT	260	\$2.30	\$598.00	\$3.38	\$879.67
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$42.00	\$126.00	\$118.67	\$356.00
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	5	\$70.00	\$350.00	\$124.17	\$620.83
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CYD	813	\$85.05	\$69,145.65	\$46.87	\$38,102.60
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CYD	241	\$40.05	\$9,652.05	\$39.23	\$9,453.23
20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	CYD	221	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$29.86	\$6,598.69
20700420	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	CYD	241	\$57.80	\$13,929.80	\$41.30	\$9,953.30
20800250	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CYD	37	\$88.00	\$3,256.00	\$59.17	\$2,189.17
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQYD	1047	\$5.25	\$5,496.75	\$4.54	\$4,755.13
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.75	\$74.75	\$5.13	\$66.63
25000500	PHOSPHOROUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.75	\$74.75	\$5.13	\$66.63
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	13	\$5.75	\$74.75	\$5.13	\$66.63
25200110	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SQYD	1047	\$8.35	\$8,742.45	\$6.23	\$6,517.58
25200200	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	16	\$30.00	\$480.00	\$38.50	\$616.00
28000510	INLET FILTER	EACH	13	\$226.00	\$2,938.00	\$199.67	\$2,595.67
31101200	SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	SQYD	390	\$6.00	\$2,340.00	\$5.58	\$2,177.50
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	746	\$1.95	\$1,454.70	\$2.16	\$1,610.12
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	9	\$11.50	\$103.50	\$30.58	\$275.25
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQYD	23	\$17.25	\$396.75	\$27.04	\$621.96
40603085	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70	TON	995	\$71.30	\$70,943.50	\$69.13	\$68,787.67
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50	TON	40	\$115.00	\$4,600.00	\$102.17	\$4,086.67
40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	TON	280	\$75.90	\$21,252.00	\$83.32	\$23,328.67
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	SQYD	766	\$1.20	\$919.20	\$1.70	\$1,302.20
42300710	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SQYD	27	\$46.00	\$1,242.00	\$61.90	\$1,671.30
42300800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH, SPECIAL	SQYD	64	\$53.90	\$3,449.60	\$69.94	\$4,476.27
42400430	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH, SPECIAL	SQ FT	3487	\$6.45	\$22,491.15	\$5.45	\$19,004.15
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	92	\$22.00	\$2,024.00	\$38.58	\$3,549.67
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1'-12"	SQYD	2685	\$4.05	\$10,874.25	\$3.95	\$10,605.75
44000198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SQYD	450	\$4.30	\$1,935.00	\$6.32	\$2,842.50
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQYD	254	\$16.00	\$4,064.00	\$13.00	\$3,302.00
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	432	\$11.00	\$4,752.00	\$6.37	\$2,750.40
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	1313	\$11.00	\$14,443.00	\$6.38	\$8,370.38
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQFT	3241	\$2.00	\$6,482.00	\$1.81	\$5,860.81
44201729	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 7 INCH	SQYD	85	\$115.00	\$9,775.00	\$78.50	\$6,672.50
44201733	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 7 INCH	SQYD	74	\$172.50	\$12,765.00	\$86.75	\$6,419.50
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	SQYD	627	\$1.35	\$846.45	\$4.31	\$2,701.33
44300200	STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT	FOOT	572	\$2.30	\$1,315.60	\$4.13	\$2,364.27
550A0050	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	253	\$74.85	\$18,937.05	\$73.68	\$18,641.88
55100400	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 10"	FOOT	56	\$12.00	\$672.00	\$20.47	\$1,146.13
60109510	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, FABRIC LINED TRENCH 4"	FOOT	120	\$47.00	\$5,640.00	\$33.59	\$4,031.00
60218400	CLOSED LID	EACH	3	\$4,555.00	\$13,665.00	\$2,996.17	\$8,988.50
60235700	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$3,100.00	\$12,400.00	\$1,723.75	\$6,895.00
60240220	INLETS, TYPE B, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$3,100.00	\$12,400.00	\$1,983.67	\$7,934.67
60260600	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,530.83	\$1,530.83
60266910	VALVE BOXES TO BE REMOVED	EACH	1	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$161.58	\$161.58

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	Trine Construction		Average	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
6050060	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	2	\$140.00	\$280.00	\$206.08	\$412.17
6060380	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	977	\$25.50	\$24,913.50	\$20.55	\$20,077.35
6060420	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (SPECIAL)	FOOT	572	\$27.00	\$15,444.00	\$22.82	\$13,051.13
7010170	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L SUM	1	\$30,680.00	\$30,680.00	\$23,435.51	\$23,435.51
7240010	REMOVE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	1	\$87.00	\$87.00	\$97.83	\$97.83
7240050	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	4	\$201.25	\$805.00	\$138.54	\$554.17
7240060	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE B	EACH	3	\$230.00	\$690.00	\$157.50	\$472.50
7280010	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FOOT	106	\$13.80	\$1,462.80	\$14.97	\$1,586.47
7800310	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQFT	146	\$32.20	\$4,701.20	\$26.78	\$3,909.15
7800310	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 4"	FOOT	2341	\$5.07	\$11,868.87	\$3.36	\$7,869.66
7800330	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 6"	FOOT	421	\$7.65	\$3,220.65	\$6.38	\$2,687.38
7800350	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 12"	FOOT	457	\$15.25	\$6,969.25	\$12.85	\$5,872.45
7800380	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - LINE 24"	FOOT	79	\$30.50	\$2,409.50	\$26.45	\$2,089.55
7830010	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SQFT	87	\$1.15	\$100.05	\$2.45	\$213.15
8100060	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	21	\$14.85	\$311.85	\$12.14	\$254.98
8100070	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	183	\$23.35	\$4,273.05	\$17.02	\$3,114.05
8100080	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	5	\$25.90	\$129.50	\$22.73	\$113.67
8100100	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	32	\$34.50	\$1,104.00	\$23.83	\$762.67
8101850	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	36	\$23.70	\$853.20	\$22.37	\$805.20
8101860	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2 1/2" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	14	\$30.50	\$427.00	\$27.58	\$386.17
8101890	CONDUIT PUSHED, 4" DIA., GALVANIZED STEEL	FOOT	140	\$44.85	\$6,279.00	\$31.42	\$4,398.33
8140010	HANDHOLE	EACH	2	\$1,239.70	\$2,479.40	\$1,211.37	\$2,422.73
8140030	DOUBLE HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$2,189.60	\$2,189.60	\$2,132.43	\$2,132.43
8190020	TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK	FOOT	161	\$3.70	\$595.70	\$5.85	\$941.85
8500020	MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$1,619.20	\$1,619.20	\$3,604.03	\$3,604.03
8500020	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$23,409.00	\$23,409.00	\$20,418.17	\$20,418.17
8570050	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER IN EXISTING CABINET, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$5,447.55	\$5,447.55	\$8,033.76	\$8,033.76
87301215	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 2C	FOOT	335	\$1.30	\$435.50	\$2.34	\$784.46
87301225	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 3C	FOOT	665	\$1.60	\$1,066.00	\$2.39	\$1,638.29
87301245	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 5C	FOOT	1315	\$1.85	\$2,432.75	\$2.27	\$2,980.67
87301255	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 7C	FOOT	215	\$2.20	\$473.00	\$2.49	\$535.71
87301805	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C	FOOT	76	\$4.05	\$307.80	\$6.55	\$497.80
87502480	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 14 FT.	EACH	3	\$1,084.75	\$3,254.25	\$1,199.96	\$3,599.88
87502500	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 16 FT.	EACH	1	\$1,130.45	\$1,130.45	\$1,185.08	\$1,185.08
87502520	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL, 18 FT.	EACH	1	\$1,253.00	\$1,253.00	\$1,352.67	\$1,352.67
87702870	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 28 FT.	EACH	1	\$10,631.00	\$10,631.00	\$9,367.67	\$9,367.67
87702900	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 34 FT.	EACH	1	\$11,137.00	\$11,137.00	\$9,965.33	\$9,965.33
87800100	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	FOOT	20	\$261.95	\$5,239.00	\$173.66	\$3,473.17
87800150	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C	FOOT	4	\$989.00	\$3,956.00	\$437.33	\$1,749.33
87800415	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	30	\$261.50	\$7,845.00	\$212.08	\$6,362.50

Trine Construction

Average

CODED PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
88030020	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$1,184.00	\$3,552.00	\$1,169.00	\$3,507.00
88030050	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	5	\$1,125.00	\$5,625.00	\$1,132.50	\$5,662.50
88030100	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,704.00	\$1,704.00	\$1,671.50	\$1,671.50
88030110	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$1,786.00	\$1,786.00	\$1,698.50	\$1,698.50
88102717	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUNTDOWN TIMER	EACH	2	\$1,099.00	\$2,198.00	\$1,246.50	\$2,493.00
88200310	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOVERED, PLASTIC	EACH	4	\$242.65	\$970.60	\$229.61	\$918.43
88700200	LIGHT DETECTOR	EACH	2	\$1,330.00	\$2,660.00	\$1,347.17	\$2,694.33
88700300	LIGHT DETECTOR AMPLIFIER	EACH	1	\$2,319.00	\$2,319.00	\$2,129.83	\$2,129.83
88800100	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	4	\$358.80	\$1,435.20	\$407.63	\$1,630.53
89502375	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	EACH	1	\$1,618.00	\$1,618.00	\$2,684.67	\$2,684.67
Z0001050	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE 12"	SQYD	708	\$20.00	\$14,160.00	\$16.75	\$11,859.00
Z0019600	DUST CONTROL WATERING	UNIT	8	\$70.00	\$560.00	\$86.50	\$692.00
X0300737	RADIO TRANSCIVER	EACH	2	\$6,267.50	\$12,535.00	\$5,678.75	\$11,357.50
X0301578	COAXIAL CABLE IN CONDUIT	FOOT	232	\$2.55	\$591.60	\$2.63	\$610.93
X0322256	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	SQFT	26	\$115.00	\$2,990.00	\$38.83	\$1,009.67
X0323706	TRASH RECEPTACLE RELOCATION	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$574.00	\$574.00
X0323973	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE	FOOT	640	\$2.30	\$1,472.00	\$3.30	\$2,112.00
X0323974	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT FENCE MAINTENANCE	FOOT	320	\$1.00	\$320.00	\$2.50	\$800.00
X0324912	RADIO ANTENNA	EACH	2	\$733.70	\$1,467.40	\$549.78	\$1,099.57
X4021000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	EACH	2	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$753.30	\$1,506.60
X4022000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE)	EACH	3	\$2,150.00	\$6,450.00	\$898.30	\$2,694.90
X8011000	TELEPHONE SERVICE INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$1,344.00	\$1,344.00	\$1,631.50	\$1,631.50
X8050016	SERVICE INSTALLATION, POLE MOUNT	EACH	1	\$1,676.00	\$1,676.00	\$1,246.00	\$1,246.00
X8620020	UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY	EACH	1	\$11,125.00	\$11,125.00	\$10,827.50	\$10,827.50
X8730027	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, GROUNDING, NO. 6 1C	FOOT	517	\$1.95	\$1,008.15	\$2.53	\$1,305.43
X8730250	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 20 3C, TWISTED, SHIELDED	FOOT	326	\$1.05	\$342.30	\$2.38	\$776.97
XX003553	VIDEO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	EACH	1	\$10,047.00	\$10,047.00	\$9,202.00	\$9,202.00
XX003668	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	L. SUM	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,825.00	\$1,825.00
XX005230	VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM COMPLETE INTERSECTION	EACH	1	\$39,920.00	\$39,920.00	\$38,043.33	\$38,043.33
XX005645	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4"	SQYD	228	\$48.30	\$11,012.40	\$42.22	\$9,625.40
XX005656	INLET FILTER CLEANING	EACH	22	\$40.00	\$880.00	\$67.17	\$1,477.67
	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, COMMUNICATION, NO. 18 3C	FOOT	500	\$2.10	\$1,050.00	\$1.95	\$975.00
	MANUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROL PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH	EACH	1	\$334.65	\$334.65	\$458.28	\$458.28
	RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - LEVEL II	EACH	1	\$3,567.00	\$3,567.00	\$3,947.83	\$3,947.83
	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	CU FT	263	\$20.00	\$5,260.00	\$15.03	\$3,953.33
	INLETS, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$1,560.38	\$1,560.38	\$1,196.71	\$1,196.71
	STORM SEWERS, 4" PVC FOR INLETS SPECIAL	FOOT	70	\$24.00	\$1,680.00	\$41.77	\$2,923.67
	UNDERCUTTING FOR UTILITIES	CUYD	6	\$49.00	\$294.00	\$76.67	\$460.00
	<b>Corrected Total</b>				<b>\$750,845.00</b>		<b>\$640,777.11</b>
	<b>As Read</b>				<b>\$750,500.00</b>		<b>\$345.00</b>